commencement of civil work on any particular road section. The RAP implementation will start in 
the first quarter of 2024.    

Total Cost Estimate  

The total estimated cost for the compensation of affected assets including the cost of monitoring 
and supervision is Forty-Four Million, Two Hundred and Forty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred 
and Sixty-Five Kwacha and Eight Ngwee (ZMW 44,241,765.08). 

Monitoring 
The baseline socio-economic surveys undertaken as part of the RAP will provide the foundation 
upon which future progress and success of implementation of the RAP shall be measured. 
Monitoring will also include communication with PAPs, documentation of reactions from PAPs